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Thank you for purchasing Kapro’s 870 GREEN Prolaser® Plus.
You now own one of the most advanced laser tools available.
This manual will show you how to get the most out of your laser
tool.

APPLICATIONS

The 870 GREEN Prolaser® Plus is innovatively designed for a

very broad range of professional and DIY jobs, including:

* Aligning tiles, cabinets, borders, moldings and trimmings

* Doors and windows installation

* All types of DIY jobs, including hanging shelves, pictures and
more
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INCLUDED

Up to 60m/200"

Keep this user manual for future reference.
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* This laser tool is automatically determines the horizontal
and the vertical plans

* The laser projects intersecting horizontal and vertical lines

* Self-level in automatic mode when the laser is positioned
within its self-leveling range.

* Visual and audible “out of leveling range” warning

* Pulse mode emits pulses that can be detected by a
detector

* The max. Detectable range of the laser in pulse mode is
60m (200)

* Manual mode allows angular layout/marking

* |P65 Rated for water and dust protection

* Locking mechanism to protect the pendulum during
transportation.

* 1/4" tripod adaptor

* Shock resistant rubber casing

* Compact size - fits in your toolbox

This device contain precision components
that are sensitive to external shock, impact or
drop that may compromise its functionality —
handle with care to maintain its accuracy.




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

\

This product is emitting radiation that is classified

As class Il according to EN 60825 -1

The laser radiation can cause serious eye injury

* Do not stare into the laser beam

* Do not position the laser beam so that it unintentionally
blinds you or others.

* Do not operate the laser level near children or let children
operate the laser level.

* Do not look into a laser beam using magnifying optical
devices such as binoculars or a telescope, as this will
increase the level of eye injury.

AWARNING: This product contains lead in solder and
certain Electrical parts contain chemicals which are
known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth
defects or other Reproductive harm.

K(California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6- Proposition 65)j

The green goggles are intended to enhance
the tvisibility of the Laser beam. They will not

protect your eyes against laser radiation. )




* Do not remove or deface warning labels on the laser level.

* Do not disassemble the laser level, laser radiation can
cause serious eye injury.

* Do not drop the laser.

* Do not use solvents to clean the laser.

* Do not use in temperatures below -10°C or above 45°C

(14°F / 113°F)

* Do not operate the laser in explosive atmospheres such as
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Sparks from the tool can
cause ignition.

* When not in use, turn off the power, engage the pendulum
lock and place the laser in the carrying pouch.

* Make sure the pendulum lock mechanism is engaged
before transporting the laser.

If the Pendulum lock mechanism is not
engaged before Transportation, internal
mechanical damage can occur.




BATTERY INSTALLATION & SAFETY

1. Press on the latch and open the battery cover.
2. Insert 3 new AA batteries of the same brand, according
to the polarity diagram on the inside of the lid of the battery
compartment.
3. Reclose the battery cover.
4

1.5V AA x3

If the laser level will not be used for a long
period, remove the batteries from the battery
compartment. This will prevent batteries from
leaking and corrosion damage.




A WARNING: Batteries can deteriorate, leak or explode, and

can cause injury or fire.

1. Do not shorten the battery terminals.

2. Do not charge Alkaline batteries.

3. Do not mix old and new batteries.

4. Do not dispose of batteries into household waste.

5. Do not dispose batteries in fire.

6. Defective or dead batteries must be disposed according to
local Regulations.

7. Keep the batteries out of reach from children.




OVERVIEW

1. On/Off Locking Switch

2. Laser output window

3. Keypad
a. Manual Mode button ~ d. Manual Mode LED
b. Beam Selector button  e. Laser beam LED
c. Pulse Mode button f. Pulse mode LED

4. Battery cover
5. ¥4” tripod mount
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Working in Automatic mode (self-leveling):

In automatic mode the laser level will level itself at a + 3°

range and will project horizontal or vertical beams or both

beams simultaneously.

1.Remove the laser from the case and place it on a solid flat,
vibration free surface or on a tripod.

2.Slide the locking switch #1 to the ON position - the laser
level will generate the crossed horizontal and vertical
beams and the green LED near the V/H button will light up.

3.Choose the beams that you want to work with by pushing
the Beam button V/H

4.If the initial slope of the laser is beyond + 3° and the
automatic mode is activated the laser lines will flash and
a beeping alarm will be heard. In this case
reposition the laser on a more leveled surface.

5.Before moving the laser level slide the locking switch #1 to
the OFF position, this will lock the pendulum and protect
your laser.

- Eg OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
KAapRY



Working in Manual mode:

In Manual mode the 870’s self-leveling mechanism is disabled and

the laser lines can be set at any angle required.

1.Press the Manual mode button ©) . The laser will project the
cross lines and the red LED near the button © will light up.
The green LED of the laser beams near V/H button will light up as well.

2.Choose the beams that you want to work with by pushing the
Beam Selector button V/H

3.To mark a slope, tilt the laser to adjust the right angle and the
height.

4.To tum the manual mode off, press again the Manual mode button

5.While in Manual mode, turning the locking switch #1 from OFF
to ON will turn off the Manual mode and the red LED near the
button. The automatic self-leveling will be activated if the laser
level is within the + 3° self-leveling range.
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Working in Pulse mode with a detector:

For outdoor work under direct sunlight, or bright conditions

and for extended indoor ranges up to 60 meters, use the

pulse mode with a Detector.

When the pulse mode is activated the laser lines will flash at

very high frequency (Invisible to the human eye) this will

allow the detector to detect the laser lines.

1. The pulse mode can be activated in Automatic and
Manual modes.

2. To switch on the Pulse Mode press the P button, the
green LED near the P push button will light up.

3. When the pulse mode is switched on, the visibility of the
laser lines are reduced a little bit.

4. To switch off the Pulse Mode press the P button again,
the green LED near the P push button will go off.




MAINTENANCE

To maintain the accuracy of your project, check the accuracy
of your laser level according to the field calibration tests
procedures.

* Change the batteries when the laser beams begin to dim.

* Wipe the aperture lens and the body of the laser level with a
clean soft cloth. Do not use solvents.

* Although the laser level is dust and dirt resistant to a certain
degree do not store in dusty places as a long term exposure
may damage internal moving parts.

o |f the laser level is exposed to water, dry the laser level
before returning it to the carrying case to prevent corrosion
damages.

* Remove the batteries if the laser level is unused for a long
period of time to prevent corrosion damages.




- Eg FIELD CALIBRATION TEST
KAapRY

This laser level left the factory fully calibrated.

Kapro recommend that the user will check the accuracy of the

laser periodically, or if the unit falls or is mishandled.

To do so first check the height accuracy of the horizontal line,

then check the levelling accuracy of the horizontal line, and

finally check the leveling accuracy of the vertical line.

Checking the Height Accuracy of the Horizontal Line.

(Up and down deviation)

1) Set up the laser on a tripod or on a solid surface between
two walls A and B, approximately 5 meters apart.

2) Position the laser level approximately 0.5 meter from wall A

3) Unlock the pendulum and press the button to project the
horizontal and the vertical cross lines towards wall A.

4) Mark on the wall the center of the cross lines as al

(see figure # 1).
|
A ; approximately 5m B
a1_,j(_—:
@),/’" - Figure # 1

0.5m




5) Turn the laser 180° towards wall B, and mark on the wall
the center of the cross lines as b1 (see figure 2).

A B
a1l
x 1
Figure # 2
6) Move the laser level towards wall B and position it
approximately 0.5 meter from wall B.
7) Mark on wall B the center of the cross lines as h2
(see figure 3).
A B
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8) Turn the laser 180° towards wall A, and mark on the wall the
center of the cross lines as a2 (see figure 4).

’ 180° B
e %i 3
a
A
9) Measure the distances: Figure # 4
Aa= la2-al|
Ab= [b1-b2|

10) The difference | Aa — Ab| should not be more than 2 mm,
otherwise to send the laser level to a qualified technician
for repairs.

Checking the Level Accuracy of Horizontal Line.

(Side to side inclination)

1) Set up the laser on a tripod or on a solid surface at a distance
of approximately 1.5 meters from a wall 5 meter long.

2) Unlock the pendulum and press the button to project the
horizontal and the vertical cross lines towards the wall.




3) Mark point a1 on the wall, in the middle of the horizontal line
at the left edge of the horizontal line (see figure 5).

Figure # 5

4) Turn the laser level counterclockwise until the right edge of
the horizontal line reach’s near a1, mark a point a2 on the wall
in the middle of the horizontal line (see figure 6).




5) The distance between a1 and a2, should not be more than
1 mm otherwise to send the laser level to a qualified
technician for repairs.

Checking the Accuracy of the Vertical line.

1) Hang approximately 4 meter plumb line on a wall.

2) After the plumb line has settled, Mark point a1 on the wall
behind the plumb line near the plumb cone. (see figure 7).

approximately 4m

3) Set up the laser on a tripod or on a solid surface in front of the
wall at a distance of approximately 2 meters.

4) Unlock the pendulum, and press the button to project the
vertical line toward the plumb line.

5) Turn the laser so that the vertical line will merge with the
plumb line below the hanging point.




6) Mark point a2 on the wall, in the middle of the vertical line at
the same height of a1. (see figure 8).

Figure # 8

7) The distance between a1 and a2, should not be more than
1mm, otherwise to send the laser level to a qualified technician
for repairs.




EE. SPECIFICATIONS

Laser beams
output pattern

Vertical and horizontal cross lines
Horizontal line
Vertical line

Laser range * Indoor - 30m (100ft)
¢ Qutdoor with detector 60m (200ft)
Accuracy +0.2mm/m (£0.0002in/in)
Fan angle 120° +5°
Self-leveling range | +3°

Laser line width

2 mm+0.5mm/5m
(0.10” £0.02" at 20’)

Wavelength 525 +5nm - Laser Class |l
Power supply 3 AA batteries (included)
Battery life 6 hours of continuous operation
Operating temp -10° C + 45° C (14°F +113°F)
Storage temp -20° C +70° C ( -4°F +158°F)
Water & dust proof | IP65

Dimensions 10cm x 9cm x7cm

(3.9'x35"x2.8")

Weight including
batteries

415gr+10gr
(0.92Ibs +0.350z )




WARRANTY

This product is covered by a two-year limited warranty
against defects in materials and workmanship. It does no
cover products that are used improperly, altered or repaired
without Kapro approval.

In the event of a problem with the laser level you have
purchased, please return the product to the place of purchase
with the proof of purchase.

Model #870G
The serial number sticker is positioned on the lid of the
battery compartment.




Gracias por su compra del Kapro 870 GREEN Prolaser®
Plus. Usted posee ahora una de las herramientas laser mas
avanzadas disponibles. Este manual le mostrara como sacar el
maximo provecho de su herramienta laser.

APLICACIONES

El 870 GREEN Prolaser® Plus estad disefiado de manera

innovadora para una gama muy amplia de trabajos profesionales

y de bricolaje (DIY), incluyendo:

* Alineacién de azulejos, armarios, bordes, molduras y ribetes

* Instalacion de puertas y ventanas

* Todo tipo de trabajos de bricolaje (DIY), incluyendo colgar
estanterias, cuadros y mas

€ P@Dr=

INCLUIDAS

Hasta 60m/200'

Guarde este manual del usuario para
consultarlo en el futuro.
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* Esta herramienta laser determina automéaticamente los
planos horizontal y vertical

* El laser proyecta la interseccion de lineas horizontales y
verticales

* Auto-nivel en el modo automatico cuando el laser se
coloca dentro de su rango de autonivelacion.

* Advertencia visual y sonora para la posicion “fuera de nivel”

* El modo de pulso emite pulsos que pueden ser detectados por
un detector.

* El alcance méximo de deteccion del laser en el modo de pulso
es de 60m (200).

* El modo manual permite el trazado/marcacion angular

* Clasificado con grado IP65 de proteccion contra agua y polvo

* Mecanismo de bloqueo para proteger el péndulo durante el
transporte.

* Adaptador para tripode de 1/4"

* Carcasa de goma resistente a impactos

* Tamafio compacto — cabe en su caja de herramientas

Este dispositivo contiene componentes
de precision sensibles a caidas o golpes e
impactos externos, que pueden afectar su
funcionalidad — manéjelo con cuidado para
mantener su precision.




INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
}

Este producto emite radiacion clasificada como de

Clase Il segun la norma EN 60825 -1

La radiacion laser puede causar lesiones %

oculares graves

* No mire directamente al rayo laser

* No posicione el haz de laser de modo que enceguezca sin
querer a otras personas o a usted mismo.

* No opere el nivel laser cerca de nifios, ni permita a los
nifios utilizar el nivel laser.

* No mire a un rayo laser utilizando equipos opticos de
aumento, tal como prismaticos o telescopio, ya que esto
aumentara el nivel de lesion ocular.

AADVERTENGIA: Este producto contiene plomo en las

soldaduras, y ciertas partes eléctricas contienen productos

quimicos que son reconocidos por el Estado de California
como causantes de cancer, defectos de nacimiento u otros
dafios reproductivos. (California Health & Safety Code Section

\25249.6- Proposition 65) J

Las gafas de color verde estan destinadas
a mejorar la visibilidad del haz de laser. No
protegeran sus ojos contra la radiacion laser.




* No quite ni destruya las etiquetas de advertencia del nivel
laser.

* No desarme el nivel laser, la radiacion laser puede causar
lesiones oculares graves.

* No deje caer el laser.

* No utilice disolventes para limpiar la unidad laser.

* No debe usarse en temperaturas inferiores a -10°C o supe
riores a 45°C (14°F / 113°F)

* No opere el laser en atmdsferas explosivas, tales como
liquidos inflamables, gases o0 polvo. Las chispas de la
herramienta pueden causar ignicion.

* Cuando no esté en uso, apague la unidad, enganche el
bloqueo del péndulo, y coloque el laser en el estuche de
transporte.

* Asegurese de que el mecanismo de bloqueo del péndulo
esté activado antes de transportar el laser.

Si el mecanismo de bloqueo del péndulo no
esta activado antes del transporte, se podria
producir dafno mecanico interno.




INSTALACION DE BATERIAS Y SEGURIDAD

1. Presione el pestillo y abra la tapa de las baterias.

2. Inserte 3 pilas AA nuevas de misma marca, de acuerdo con
el diagrama de polaridad que se encuentra en el interior de la
tapa del compartimiento de las baterias.

3. Vuelva a colocar la tapa de las baterias.

4

1.5VAA x3

Si el nivel laser no se utiliza durante un largo
periodo, retire las baterias del compartimiento
de baterias. Esto evitara que ocurran fugas de
las baterias y danos de corrosion.




A ADVERTENCIA: Las baterias pueden deteriorarse, producir

fugas o explosiones, y pueden causar lesiones o0 incendios.

1. No acorte los terminales de las baterias.

2. No recargue las baterias alcalinas.

3. No mezcle baterias viejas y nuevas.

4. No deseche las baterias en la basura hogarefa.

5. No deseche las baterias en el fuego.

6. Las baterias defectuosas o gastadas deben desecharse de
acuerdo con las normativas locales.

7. Mantenga las baterias fuera del alcance de los nifios.




DESCRIPCION GENERAL

1. Interruptor de bloqueo de encendido/apagado
(On/0ff)

2. Ventana de salida del laser

3. Teclado

a. Boton de modo manual  d. LED de modo manual

b. Bot6n selector de haz e.LED de haz laser

c. Boton de modo pulso f. LED de modo pulso

4. Tapa de las baterias
5. Montaje de tripode de 14”




- g INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION

Trabajo en modo Automatico (auto-nivelacion):

En modo automatico, el nivel laser se auto-nivelara en un

rango de + 3° y proyectara rayo horizontal, vertical 0 ambos

rayos simultdneamente.

1. Retire el laser del estuche y coléquelo sobre una superficie
plana, sélida y sin vibraciones, o sobre un tripode.

2. Gire el interruptor de bloqueo #1 a la posiciéon ON
(encendido); el nivel laser generara los rayos horizontales
y verticales cruzados, y el LED verde cerca del botén V/H
se iluminara.

3. Elija los rayos con los que desea trabajar, presionando el
botén de rayos V/H

4. Si la pendiente inicial del laser esta méas alla de + 3°
y el modo automético esta activado, las lineas de laser
parpadearan y se escuchara una alarma sonora. En
este caso, reposicione el laser sobre una superficie mas
nivelada.

5. Antes de mover el nivel laser, deslice el interruptor de
bloqueo #1 a la posicion OFF (apagado), esto bloqueara el
péndulo y protegera su laser.




S—

~S——
/é\

Trabajo en modo Manual:

En modo Manual, el mecanismo de auto-nivelacion del 870 esta

desactivado y las lineas de laser se pueden configurar en cualquier

angulo requerido.

1. Pulse el boton © del modo Manual. El laser proyectara la
lineas cruzadas y se iluminara el LED rojo cerca del boton
EI LED verde de los rayos laser cerca del boton V/H se iluminaré
también.

2. Elija los rayos con los que desea trabajar, presionando el botdn
de seleccion de rayos V/H

3. Para marcar una pendiente, incline el laser para ajustar el angulo
y la altura correcta.

4, ra desactivar el modo manual, presione nuevamente el botdn
&) de modo Manual.

5. Mientras esté en el modo Manual, al girar el interruptor de
bloqueo #1 de OFF (apagado) a ON (encendido) se desactivara
el modo Manual y se apagara el LED rojo cerca del botén ‘=7, La
auto-nivelacién automatica se activara si el nivel laser esta dentro
del rango de auto-nivelaciénde + 3 °.
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Trabajo en modo de Pulsos con un detector:

Para trabajar al aire libre bajo la luz solar directa o bajo condiciones

de mucho brillo, y para los rangos de interior extendidos hasta 60

metros, utilice el modo de pulsos con un detector.

Cuando se activa el modo de pulsos, las lineas de laser

parpadearan a muy alta frecuencia (invisible para el ojo humano),

esto permitira que el detector detecte las lineas de laser.

1. El modo de pulsos puede ser activado en los modos automatico
y manual.

2. Para activar el modo de pulsos, presione el botén P, se iluminara
el LED verde cerca del boton pulsador P.

3. Cuando se enciende el modo de pulso, la visibilidad de las lineas
laser se reduce un poco.

4. Para desactivar el modo de pulsos, presione nuevamente el
botén P, se apagara el LED verde cerca del boton pulsador P.




MANTENIMIENTO

Para mantener la exactitud de su proyecto, verifique la

precision de su nivel laser de acuerdo con los procedimientos

de pruebas de calibracion de campo.

* Cambie las baterias cuando los rayos laser comiencen a
atenuarse.

* Limpie el lente de apertura y el cuerpo del nivel laser
utilizando un pafo suave y limpio. No utilice disolventes.

* Aunque el nivel laser es resistente al polvo y la suciedad
en cierta medida, no lo almacene en lugares polvorientos,
ya que una exposicion de largo plazo puede dafar las
piezas moviles internas.

* Si el nivel laser se expone al agua, secarlo antes de
devolverlo al estuche a fin de impedir dafios de corrosion.

* Retire las baterias si no utiliza el nivel laser durante un
largo periodo de tiempo, para evitar dafios de corrosion.




Este nivel laser sale de fabrica totalmente calibrado.

Kapro recomienda que el usuario compruebe la precision del
laser periddicamente, o cuando la unidad se cae, o cuando
se manipula en forma indebida. Para ello, compruebe en
primer lugar la precision de la altura de la linea horizontal, a
continuacién compruebe la exactitud de nivelacién de la linea
horizontal, y finalmente compruebe la precision de nivelacion

de la linea vertical.

Comprobacion de la precision de altura de la linea

horizontal. (desviacidon hacia abajo y hacia arriba)

1) Instale el laser sobre un tripode o sobre una superficie
stlida entre dos paredes A y B, separadas por unos 5 metros.

2) Posicione el nivel laser aproximadamente a 0.5 metros de la

pared A

3) Desbloquee el péndulo y pulse el boton para proyectar las
lineas cruzadas verticales y horizontales hacia la pared A.
4) Marque en la pared el centro de las lineas cruzadas como

al (verlafigura # 1).

e
A aproximadamente 5m
al ]
= g Figura # 1




5) Gire el l&ser 180° hacia la pared B, y marque en la pared
el centro de las lineas cruzadas como b1 (ver la figura # 2).

A B
a1l
X 1
Figura # 2
6) Mueva el nivel laser hacia la pared B y posicionelo
aproximadamente a 0.5 metros de la pared B.
7) Marque en la pared B el centro de las lineas cruzadas
como b2 (ver la figura # 3).
A B
|
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Figura # 3 I




8) Gire el laser 180° hacia la pared A, y marque en la pared el
centro de las lineas cruzadas como a2 (ver la figura # 4).

A 180° B
% E— %‘i 5
a
9) Mida las distancias: Figura # 4
Aa=[a2-al|
Ab=|b1-b2|

10) La diferencia | Aa — Ab| no debe ser de més de 2 mm., si
no es asi envie el nivel Iaser a un técnico cualificado para
su reparacion.

Comprobacion de la precision de nivelado de la linea

horizontal. (Inclinacién de lado a lado)

1) Instale el laser sobre un tripode 0 sobre una superficie solida
a una distancia de aproximadamente 1.5 metros de una pared
de 5 metros de largo.

2) Desbloquee el péndulo y pulse el boton para proyectar las
lineas cruzadas verticales y horizontales hacia la pared.




3) Marque el punto a1 en la pared, en el medio de la linea
horizontal en el borde izquierdo de la linea horizontal (ver la
figura # 5). i

Figura #5

4) Gire el nivel laser en sentido contrario de las manecillas del
reloj hasta que el borde derecho de la linea horizontal llegue
cerca de a1, marque un punto a2 en la pared en medio de la
linea horizontal (ver la figura # 6).

Figura # 6




10) La distancia entre a1 y a2 no debe ser de mas de 1 mm.,
si no es asi envie el nivel Iaser a un técnico cualificado para
su reparacion.
Verificar la exactitud de la linea vertical.
1) Cuelgue una plomada de aproximadamente 4 metros en una pared.
2) Después de asentada la plomada, marque el punto a1 en
la pared detras de la linea de plomada cerca del cono de la
plomada. (ver la figura # 7).

aproximadamente 4m

3) Instale el laser sobre un tripode o sobre una superficie sélida
frente a la pared, a una distancia de aproximadamente 2 metros.

4) Desbloquee el péndulo y pulse el boton para proyectar la
linea vertical hacia la linea de plomada.

5) Gire el laser de modo que la linea vertical se fusione con la
linea de plomada por debajo del punto de suspension.




6) Marque el punto a2 en la pared, en el medio de la linea vertical
a la misma altura de a1. (ver la la figura # 8).

Figura # 8

7) La distancia entre a1 y a2 no debe ser de mas de 1 mm.,
si no es asi envie el nivel laser a un técnico cualificado para su
reparacion.




Patrén de salida de rayos
laser

Lineas cruzadas verticales y
horizontales
Linea horizontal; Linea vertical

Rango del laser

* Eninteriores - 30m (100 pies)
* En exteriores con detector 60m
(200 pies)

Precision +0.2mm/m (£0.0002in/in)
Angulo de barrido de 120° +5°
Rango de autonivelacion | +3°

Ancho de linea laser

2 mm+0.5mm/5m
(0.10” +0.02” at 20’)

Longitud de onda

525 +5nm - Léaser de Clase ||

Fuente de alimentacion

3 baterias AA (incluidas)

Duracion de la bateria

6 horas de funcionamiento continuo

Temperatura de -10° C + 45° C (14°F +113°F)
funcionamiento

Temperatura de -20° C +70° C ( -4°F +158°F)
almacenamiento

Resistente al agua y al
polvo

IP65

Dimensiones

10cm x 9cm x 7cm

Peso incluyendo baterias

415gr+10gr (0.92Ibs +0.350z )




GARANTIA

Este producto esta cubierto por una garantia limitada de dos
afos contra defectos de materiales y mano de obra.

No cubre los productos que se utilicen inadecuadamente, se
modifiquen o se reparen sin la aprobacién de Kapro.

En caso de problemas con el nivel laser que ha adquirido, por
favor devuelva el producto al lugar de compra presentando el
comprobante de compra.

Modelo #870G
La etiqueta con el numero de serie esté colocada en la tapa
del compartimiento de las baterias




Nous vous félicitons pour votre achat du 870 GREEN Prolaser®
Plus Kapro. Vous étes en possession de I'un des outils laser
les plus avancés du marché. Ce manuel décrit comment tirer le
meilleur parti de votre outil laser.

APPLICATIONS

De conception innovante, le 870 GREEN Prolaser® Vector se

destine a de trés nombreuses taches professionnelles ou de

bricolage, notamment:

* Alignement de carrelage, placards, rives, moulures et boiseries

* Pose de portes et fenétres

* Tous types de travaux de bricolage, notamment la pose
d'étageres, de cadres, efc.

€ P@D|r=

FOURNIES

Up to 60m/200"

Conservez ce mode d'emploi a titre de
référence.
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* Cet outil laser détermine automatiquement les plans horizontal
et vertical

* Le laser projette les lignes verticale et horizontale croisées

* Auto-nivellement en mode automatique lorsque le laser est
placé dans la portée d'auto-nivellement

* Alerte « hors portée » visuelle et sonore

* Le mode impulsion émet des impulsions détectables
par un détecteur

* La portée détectable maximale du laser en mode impulsion est
de 60 métres (200').

* Mode manuel pour le tragage et le marquage d'angle

* Norme IP 65 de protection contre I'eau et la poussiére

* Systéme de verrouillage de protection du balancier durant le
transport transportation.

* Adaptateur trépied 1/4"

* Boitier antichoc en caoutchouc

* Taille compacte - tient dans la caisse a outils

Cet appareil contient des piéces de précision
sensibles aux chocs externes, aux impacts
et a la chute, qui peuvent compromettre ses
fonctionnalités - pour conserver sa précision,
manipulez-le avec précaution.




CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

“

Ce produit émet un rayonnement de classe 2 % %
selon la norme EN 60825 -1
Le rayonnement laser peut entrainer de graves lésions oculaires
* Ne pas regarder dans le faisceau laser
* Ne pas placer le faisceau laser de sorte qu'il pointe en
direction de vos yeux ou des yeux d'autrui
* Ne pas utiliser le niveau laser a proximité d'enfants
ou laisser des enfants utiliser le niveau laser
* Ne pas regarder dans le faisceau laser avec un matériel
optique grossissant, des jumelles ou un télescope par
exemple, pouvant aggraver les lésions oculaires.
AA'ITENTION: Ce produit contient des soudures au plomb
et certaines piéces électriques contiennent des produits
chimiques connus de I'Etat de Californie pour causer le cancer,
des malformations congénitales ou des dangers pour la
reproduction (section 25249.6, proposition 65 du Code de

\.santé et de sécurité de la Californie) Y,
\

I\ remaraue

Les lunettes vertes sont destinées a améliorer
lavisibilité dufaisceaulaser. Elles ne protégent

pas les yeux contre le rayonnement laser. )




* Ne pas retirer ou dégrader les étiquettes d'avertissement

apposées sur le niveau laser

* Ne pas démonter le niveau laser, le rayonnement laser
pou vant gravement endommager I'ceil.

* Ne pas faire chuter I'appareil

* Ne pas employer de solvant pour nettoyer I'appareil

* Ne pas utiliser a des températures inférieures a - 10°C ou
supérieures a 45°C (14°F - 113°F)

* Ne pas utiliser en environnement inflammable
tel qu'en présence de liquides, gaz ou poussiéres
inf ammables. Les étincelles de I'outil sont inflammables.

* Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, éteindre I'appareil, retirer les
piles, verrouiller le balancier et placer le laser dans sa
sacoche de transport.

* S'assurer que le mécanisme de verrouillage du balancier
est engagé avant de transporter le laser

Le non verrouillage du balancier avant le
transport est susceptible d'endommager le
mécanisme interne.




INSTALLATION DES PILES ET SECURITE

1. Appuyez sur l'ergot et 6tez le couvercle du compartiment & piles.
2. Insérez 3 piles AA neuves de marque identique en respectant le schéma
de polarité figurant sous le couvercle du compartiment a piles.

3. Fermez le couvercle de piles.
4 N

En cas de non utilisation prolongée du niveau
laser, retirez les piles du compartiment afin
d'éviter toute fuite ou corrosion.




A ATTENTION: les piles peuvent se détériorer, fuir ou

exploser, et causer des blessures ou un incendie.

1. Ne pas raccourcir les bornes des piles.

2. Ne pas recharger des piles alcalines.

3. Ne pas mélanger des piles neuves et anciennes.

4. Ne pas jeter les piles aux ordures ménageres.

5. Ne pas jeter les piles au feu.

6. Les piles défectueuses ou usagées doivent étre mises au
rebut conformément a la réglementation en vigueur.

7. Tenir les piles hors de portée des enfants.




VUE D'ENSEMBLE

1. Interrupteur On/Off
2. Fenétre de projection laser
3. Bloc de touches

a. Bouton de mode manuel d. Témoin LED de mode manuel

b. Bouton de sélection de e. Témoin LED de faisceau laser
faisceau

c. Bouton de mode impulsion  f. Témoin LED de mode
impulsion

4. Gouvercle de piles
5. Adaptateur trépied ¥2”

WAy

I
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Eg UTILISATION
APRO

Fonctionnement en mode automatique (auto-

nivellement) :

En mode automatique, le niveau laser se nivelle

automatiquement dans une plage de + 3° et projette

le faisceau horizontal, le faisceau vertical, ou les deux

faisceaux.

1. Retirez le laser du boitier et placez-le sur une surface
plane et sans vibration ou sur un trépied.

2. Poussez le bouton de verrouillage n°1 en position ON.

Le laser génere les lignes horizontale et verticale croisées
et le témoin LED vert en regard du bouton V/H s'illumine.

3. Choisissez les faisceaux que vous souhaitez utiliser en
appuyant sur le bouton de faisceau V/H.

4. Sil'inclinaison initiale du laser est supérieure a + 3° en
mode automatique, les lignes laser clignotent et un signal
sonore est émis. Dans ce cas, placez le niveau sur une
surface plus plane.

5. Avant de déplacer le laser, poussez le bouton de verrouillage
n°1 en position OFF pour verrouiller le balancier et protéger
le laser.




Utilisation en mode manuel :

En mode manuel, le mécanisme d'auto-nivellement du 870 est

désengagé et les faisceaux laser peuvent étre définis sur n'importe

quelle inclinaison.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de mode manuel ©. Lelaser projette
les lignes croisées et le témoin LED rouge en regard du bouton &
s'illumine. Le témoin LED vert de faisceau en regard du bouton
V/H s'illumine.

2. Choisissez les faisceaux que vous souhaitez utiliser en appuyant
sur le bouton de faisceau V/H.

3. Pour marquer une inclinaison, inclinez le laser a I'angle et la
hauteur désirés.

4. Pour désengager le mode manuel, appuyez a nouveau sur le
bouton Mode manuel. &)

5. En mode manuel, tournez le bouton de verrouillage du balancier
(1) de OFF a ON pour désengager le mode manuel. Le témoin
LED rouge a coté du bouton ) s'éteint. L'auto-nivellement est
activé si le niveau laser se trouve dans la portée d'auto-nivellement.
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Utilisation en mode impulsion avec un détecteur

Lorsque l'appareil est utilisé directement exposé au soleil

ou dans des conditions lumineuses élevées, ou a l'intérieur

jusqu'a une portée de 60 métres, utilisez le mode impulsion

avec un détecteur.

Lorsque le mode impulsion est engagé, les lignes laser

clignotent a fréquence trés élevée (invisibles a I'eeil nu), ce

qui permet au détecteur de détecter les lignes laser.

1. Le mode impulsion peut étre engagé en mode
automatique et manuel.

2. Pour passer en mode impulsion, appuyez sur le bouton
P, le témoin LED vert en regard du bouton P s'illumine.

3. En mode impulsion, la visibilité des lignes laser est
légerement réduite.

4, Pour quitter le mode Impulsion, appuyez a nouveau sur le
bouton P,le témoin LED vert en regard du bouton P s'éteint.




ENTRETIEN

Afin de garantir la précision de votre projet, vérifier I'exactitude
de votre niveau laser en utilisant les procédures d'étalonnage
sur le terrain.

* Changez les piles lorsque l'intensité des faisceaux laser faiblit.

* Nettoyez la fenétre de projection et le boitier du niveau laser
a l'aide d'un chiffon propre et doux. N'utilisez pas de solvants.

* Bien que le niveau laser soit résistant a I'eau et a la poussiére,
ne le remisez pas en un endroit poussiéreux, une longue
exposition étant susceptible d'endommager des pieces mobiles
internes.

* Si le niveau laser est exposé a I'eau, essuyez-le avant de le
remiser dans son boitier de transport pour éviter tout risque de
corrosion.

* En cas de non-utilisation prolongée de I'appareil, retirez les
piles pour éviter tout risque de corrosion.




- g TEST D'ETALONNAGE SUR SITE

Le niveau laser quitte I'usine entiérement étalonné.

Kapro recommande de vérifier réguliérement le niveau,

et impérativement aprés une chute ou une erreur de

manipulation. Pour ce faire, il est nécessaire de vérifier,

dans l'ordre, la précision de hauteur de la ligne horizontale,

la précision de nivellement de la ligne horizontale, et enfin la

précision de nivellement de la ligne verticale.

Vérification de la précision de hauteur de la ligne

horizontale (écart haut/bas)

1) Posez le laser sur un trépied ou une surface solide, entre
deux murs A et B distants d'environ 5 metres.

2) Placez le niveau laser & environ 50 cm du mur A.

3) Déverrouillez le balancier et appuyez sur le bouton pour
projeter les lignes horizontale et verticale croisées sur le mur A.

4) Marquez la position du croisement des ligne sur le mur,
comme point a1 (voir illustration 1)

|
A 5 métres environ B
al ]
- -~ illustration 1




5) Tournez le laser de 180° vers le mur B, et marquez sur
le mur le centre des lignes croisées, comme point b1
(voir illustration 2).

A B
a1l
X 1
illustration 2
6) Déplacez le niveau laser face au mur B, a environ 50 cm
du mur.
7) Marquez sur le mur B le croisement des lignes comme
point b2.(voir illustration 3)
A B
|
oy
xa1l %,ng\
f
% U
illustration 3 T




8) Tournez le laser de 180° en direction du mur A, et marquez
sur le mur le croisement des lignes comme point a2
(voir illustration 4).

A 180° B
E i — %9\ 1
a
) — — 4
illustration 4
9) Mesurez les distances :
Aa= [a2-al|
Ab= |b1-b2|

10) La différence | Aa — Ab| doit étre inférieure & 2 mm,
dans le cas contraire, le niveau laser doit étre examiné par
un technicien agréé.
Vérification de la précision de nivellement de la ligne
horizontale (inclinaison latérale)
1) Placez le laser sur un trépied ou une surface solide, & une
distance d'environ 1,5 m d'un mur de 5 m de long.
2) Déverrouillez le balancier et appuyez sur le bouton pour
projeter les lignes horizontale et verticale croisées sur le mur.




3) Marquez le point a1 sur le mur, a I'extrémité gauche de la
ligne horizontale (voir illustration 5).

illustration 5

4) Tournez le niveau laser dans le sens antihoraire jusqu'a ce
que l'extrémité droite de la ligne horizontale soit au niveau de
a1, et marquez le point a2 sur le mur, sur la ligne horizontale
(voir illustration 6).

illustration 6




5) La distance entre a1 et a2 ne doit pas excéder 1 mm.
Dans le cas contraire, le niveau laser doit étre examiné par un
technicien agréé.

Vérification de la précision de la ligne verticale

1) Suspendez & un mur un fil a plomb d'environ 4 métres.

2) Une fois le fil a plomb en équilibre, marquez le point a1 sur le
mur derriere le fil 2 plomb, & cdté du plomb (voir illustration 7).

4 métres environ

3) Placez le laser sur un trépied ou une surface solide, face au
mur, a une distance d'environ 2 métres.

4) Déverrouillez le balancier et appuyez sur le bouton pour
projeter la ligne verticale en direction du fil & plomb.

5) Tournez le laser afin que la ligne verticale se superpose avec
le fil a plomb sous le point de suspension.




6) Sur le mur, marquez le point a2 au milieu de la ligne verticale et
a la méme hauteur que a1 (voir illustration 8).

illustration 8

7) La distance entre a1 et a2 ne doit pas excéder 1 mm,
dans le cas contraire, le niveau laser doit étre examiné par un
technicien agréé.




- EE CARACTERISTIQUES

Sorties faisceaux laser

Lignes horizontale et verticale croisées
Ligne horizontale
Ligne verticale

Portée laser o Intérieur - 30 m (100 ft)
* Extérieur avec détecteur 60 m (200 ft)
Précision +0.2mm/m (£0.0002in/in)
Angle ventilateur 120° +5°
Plage d'auto-nivellement [ +3°

Largeur de ligne laser

2 mm (+ 0,5mm) & 5 metres

Longueur d'onde 525 £bnm - Laser de classe 2
Alimentation 3 piles AA (fournies)
Autonomie 6 heures de fonctionnement continu

Température de service

-10° C + 45° C (14°F +113°F)

Température d'entreposage

-20° C +70° C ( -4°F +158°F)

Résistance a l'eau et a la
poussiére

IP65

Dimensions

10cm x 9cm x7cm
(3.9"x3.5"x2.8")

Poids avec piles

415gr+10gr
(0.92Ibs +0.350z )




GARANTIE

Ce produit est couvert par une garantie limitée de deux ans
contre tous défauts de matériel et de fabrication.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les produits utilisés de fagon
inappropriée, modifiés ou réparés sans le consentement de
Kapro.

En cas de probléme avec votre niveau laser, veuillez ramener
le produit au lieu d'achat avec la preuve d'achat.

Modele n° 870G
L'étiquette de numéro de série est apposée sur le couvercle
du compartiment a piles.




Komnanus Kapro 6narogaput Bac 3a Bbibop 870 GREEN
Prolaser® Plus. Tenepb Bam MPUHAANEXWT OMH U3 CaMbiX
nepeaoBbIX W3 CyLLECTBYHOLLMX NTa3epHbIX MHCTPYMEHTOB. TO
PYKOBOACTBO MOMOXKET BaM 3KCMyaTMpOBaTb MHCTPYMEHT C
MakcUManbHOW 3PgEeKTUBHOCTBLHO.

OBAACTU NPUMEHEHUA
/IHHOBaLWOHHBIN NasepHbIit ypoeHb 870 GREEN Prolaser®
Plus no3sonseT BbINOMHATL Camble pasfinyHble
npodheccroHanbHble W NBUTENbCKME paboTbl, BKMKYAS:
* 06MLOBKY MANTKOMN, YCTAHOBKY NOABECHbIX

LwkadpoB, GOPAIOPOB M MOMAMHIOB, NOKNENKY 060€B;
* YCTaHOBKY ABEPEN U OKOH;
* BCe paboThl, BbINOHSEMbIE CBOUMM pyKami,

BKMNOYas KPENNEHUE MOMOK, KAPTUH 1 MHOTOe Apyroe.

C€

BXOAAT

Up to 60m

CoXpaHuTe 3T0 PYKOBOACTBO
AASl TIOCAEAYIOLLLET0 HCTIOAb30BAHHS.




COAEP)XAHUE

o QyHKUUH 64

o TexHuka 6e30NacHOCTH 65-66

e YcTaHoBKa 6aTapei 1 6e3onacHoOCTb 67-68

o 06LMH BHA 69
* UHCTPYKLMA N0 IKCNAyaTaLUK 70-72
e 06cAy)XHBaHHE 73
* MloreBas npoBepKa KaAMOPOBKH 74-79
e TexHHYEeCKHE XapaKTePUCTUKH 80
e [apaHTua 81
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* JTOT Na3epHbIit MHCTPYMEHT aBTOMATUYECKM BbIpaBHUBAETCA
MO ropu30HTaNbHON 1 BEPTUKATIbHOM MIIOCKOCTAM.

* JlasepHblil ypoBeHb NpoeLmMpyeT nepekpeLleHHbIe
FOPU3OHTANbHYIO U BEPTUKANBHYO IMHNN.

* ABTOMaTI4YECKOE CaMOBbIPaBHVBaHWeE B Npeaenax auanasoHa
CaMOBbIPaBHNBAHKS.

* BusyanbHblin 1 3ByKOBOW CUrHan A15 NONOXEHUS BHE
[manasoHa caMoBbIPaBHUBAHKS.

* B MMNynbCHOM pexvMe npoeLmpyeT NasepHble Ny4n KOTopble
MOryT 6bITb 06HapYXeHbl AETEKTOPOM.

* MakcumanbHas paboyas 4anbHOCTb lasepa B UMMYIbCHOM
pexume - 60 m (165 ).

* PyyHoit pexum ans pasmeTku nof HaknoHOM.

* PeNTHHr 3aLuThl OT Baru u nbinu [P65.

* MexaHn3m Briok1poBKM AnS 3aLUTbl MAsTHUKA BO BPEMS
TPaHCNOPTUPOBKY.

* Pe3bba nop wratme 1/4"

* YaponpouHblii 0BpesnHeHbIN kopryc.

+ KOMNaKTHbIM pasmep - MOMELLAETCA B ALMKE LS NHCTPYMEHTOB.

NPEAYNPEXXAEHUE

3T0T NPHOOP COAEPXKHUT TOUHBIE AETAAH UYBCTBUTEAbHbIE
K yAapaM, COTPACEHHAM HAH NAACHHAM, KOTOpble
MOFYT HapYWHUTb ero PyHKLMOHAALHOCTD - 06palaiTech
C OCTOPOXHOCTbIO AASl COXPaHEHHUsl TOYHOCTH YCTPOHCTBA.




TEXHUKA BE3ONACHOCTH
\

3to1 npubop ABASETCA UCTOUHUKOM H3AYUYEHHSA, KOTOpoE

oTHocutcA K Kaaccy Il B cooTBeTcTBUM €0 cTaHAapTom EN

60825 -1

lasepHoe n3nyyeHre MOXET NPUBECTU K

Cepbe3HbIM NOBPEXAEHUAM rna3

* He ponyckaiTe nonagaHus na3epHoro fyya B rnasa

* He ycTaHaBnuBainTe nasepHblil ypoBeHb Tak, YTOObI
OH MOr HenpeaHaMepeHHo OCNEeNATb Bac Uu Apyrux
nogen.

* He ncnonbayiite nasepHbIi ypoBeHb BONU3N AeTen n
He No3BorsANTe AETAM UCMOMNb30BATh Na3epHbIA YPOBEHD.

* He pgonyckaiTe nonagaHus nasepHoro fyya B rnasa

yepes yBenuuUTENbHbIe ONTUYECKMEe YCTPOMCTBA, Takne

kak BUHOKMb MM TENeckon, Tak Kak 370 NOBbILIAET

CcTeneHb NOBPeXAeHs rnas.

&)\ NPEAYNPEXXAEHME: 30T npubop coaepxut
CBUHEL, B NPUNOe, Takke HEKOTOPbIE 3MEKTPUYECKIE
4acTu coaepxaT XMMUYECKNe BELLECTBA, KOTOPbIE
13BeCTHbI B WTaTe KanndopHus Kak Bbi3biBakoLLMe pak,
[eeKTbl Y HOBOPOXAEHHBIX UMK APYTME HAPYLIEHNS!
PenpoayKTUBHON PYHKLIUN.

(Kogekc 3nopoBbs v BezonacHocTu wrata KanndgopHus,
\ Pasgen 25249.6 nonoxeHue 65) )




KpacHble 0uKu npepHa3HaueHbl AAA NOBbILEHUSA
BUAMMOCTb Aa3epHOro Ayya. OHM He 3aLUTAT BaLUK

rAa3a 0T Aa3epPHOro U3Ay4eHus.

* He ygansinte 1 He uckaxanTte npegynpexgatoline Haanuen Ha
nasepHOM ypOBHe.

* He pa3bupaiiTe nasepHbiil ypOBEHb, Na3epHOE U3nyyeHne
MOXET NPUBECTU K CEPbe3HbIM MOBPEXAEHUAM Nas.

* He poHsiiTe nasepHbIn YpOBEHb.

* He ucnonb3yite pacTBOpuUTeni AnNs OYUCTKM NA3EPHOMO YPOBHS.

* He ncnonb3yite npu Temnepatype Huke -10 ° C unu Boiwe 45 ° C

* He ucnonb3yite nasep BO B3pbIBOONACHbBIX CpefaX, Takix Kak
NEerkoBOCNNaMEHSIKOLLMECS XUAKOCTH, rasbl UK Nbifib. Vckpa ot
npubopa MOXeT BbI3BaTb BO3ropaHue.

* Korzia ycTpoWcTBO He NCMOoNb3yeTcs, BhIKMIOUUTE NUTaHKe,
BKIOUMTE GMOKMPOBKY MasiTHIKA W MOMECTUTb YCTPONCTBO B YEXON
AN NepeHOCKM.

* [epen TpaHCNOPTMPOBKOW YCTPOACTBA ybeanTech B TOM, 4YTO
MasiTHUK 3aB10KMpOBaH.

TpaHcnopTHpoBKa 6e3 6AOKMPOBKH MasTHHKA
MOXXET NPUBECTH K BHYTPEHHUM MEXaHHYECKHM
NoOBPEXAEHUAM YCTPOMCTBA.




YCTAHOBKA BATAPEW U BE3OMNACHOCTb

1. HaxxmuTe Ha 3aLyenky u OTKpomMTe KpbilKy 6aTapeiHoro
oTceka.

2. BcrasbTe 3 HoBble GaTapeliku hopmata AA 0aHOM Mapki1
B COOTBETCTBME CO CXEMOIA MONAPHOCTY HA BHYTPEHHEN
4aCT KpblLLKK HaTaperHoro oTcexa.

3. 3akpoinTe KpbiLKy HaTapenHoro oTceka.

4 2\

Ecau Aa3epHblii ypoBeHb

He GyAeT HCNOAb30BaTbCA B TEUEHHE AAMTEAbHOTO
nep1uoAa BpeMeHH, BbiHbTe 6aTaperku u3 6atapeiiHoro
oTceka. ATo NPeAOTBPATHT NpoTeKaHue baTapen 1
KOPPO3HOHHbIE NOBPEXAEHHUA YCTPOHCTBA.




a NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: BaTtapen MOryT nopTUTbCS,
npoTeKaTh UMK B3AyBaTbCS, YTO MOXET NPUBECTU K TPaBMaM
Unn noxapy.

1. He 3akopaunBaite knemmbl 6atapen.

2. He 3apskaiiTe LwenoyHble 6atapen He npeaHasHayYeHHble
A0S NOBTOPHOW 3apsifKut.

3. He cnepnyeT cmelwmBath CTapble U HOBble GaTapen.

4. He BbibpacoiBaiiTe 6atapen ¢ 6bITOBbIM MyCOPOM.

5. He bpocaiite 6atapeu B OroHb.

6. MoBpexaeHHbIe UK paspsxeHHble baTtapen LOmKHbI
ObITb YTUAN3NPOBAHbI B COOTBETCTBUAN C MECTHBIMM
npasunamu.

7. XpaHute 6atapeu B HEAOCTYNHOM Ans AeTen MecTe.




1. BbikAlOyaTeAb
2. OKHO Aa3epHoOro npoeKTopa
3. KnaBuarypa
a. PyyHon pexum
b. MepekntouaTens pexMMoB paboTsl
C. IMnynbCHbIN pexum
d. MiHavkaTop py4HOro pexuma
e. Mnaukatop nasepHoro nyya
f. M'HgukaTop uMnynbCHOro pexuma
(ans paboTbl € NPUEMHIMKOM)
4. Kpbiwka otrceka 6atapeek
5. Pe3bb6a nop wratus Ha ¥4”
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Pa6ora B aBTOMaTHYECKOM peXume (CamoBbipaBHUBaHHE):
B aBTOMaTYECKOM pPEXMME Na3epHbIN YPOBEHb CAMOBbIPABHUBAETCS
B AMana3oHe + 3 ° 1 MOXeT NpoeLmMpoBaTh rOPU3OHTabHY UK
BEPTUKANbHYIO NIMHNK0 UK 06€e NHUM OAHOBPEMEHHO.

1.

3,
4.

/3BnekuTe nasep 13 yexna u NOMECTUTE €ro Ha TBEPAYH
NMOCKYt0 NOBEPXHOCTb, CBOBOAHYIO OT BUOGPALMIA UMK Ha LUTaTKB.

. MepeBeaute Bbikntovatens # 1 B nonoxexne ON, nasepHbIi

YPOBEHb HAYHET NPOeLMPOBaTh NEPEKPELLEHHbIE TOPU3OHTANBHYIO
1 BEPTUKANbHYHO NMHAK, 3€NEHbBIN MHANKATOP PSAOM C KHOMKOM
V/H HauHET cBETUTBLCS.

Bbibepute HyxHble ans paboTbl NuHUM HaxaTuem kHonku V/H
Ecnu HaknoH nasepHoro ypoBHs 6onee + 3 ° npu aBTOMaTU4ECKOM
pexume paboTbl, NazepHble TMHAN HaYHYT MUraTb 1 Npubop
OypeT nopasath 3BYKOBOW CUrHAMN O MOMOXEHWUN BHE AnanasoHa
camoBblpaBHMBaHKS. B Takom cryyae ycraHoBuTe Npubop Ha
Gonee poBHYH NOBEPXHOCTb.

. Mepen nepemeLLeHMEM NA3ePHOTO YPOBHS NepeBeauTe

Bblkntoyatens # 1 B nonoxexue OFF, 310 aktneupyeT 61oKpoBKy
MasiTHUKa 11 3aLYMTUT BaLLl Ta3epHbIi YPOBEHb.




Pa6oTa B pyuHOM pexume:

B py4HOM pexume MexaH3M CamMoBbIPaBHBAHIS OTKITIOYEH Y Na3epHble

NVHM MOTYT BbITb YCTAHOBNEHbI Mog, Nto6oM TpebyeMbIM YriioMm.

1. HaxmmTe kronky "PyuHoit pexim” ). JlasepHblit ypoBeHb HauHET
nNpoeLupoBaTh NepekpeLLeHHbIE NIMHW, KPACHbIA MHAMKATOP PSOOM
C kHonKoi "PyuHoit pexum” () 3aroputcs, Take 3aropuTcs 3eneHbii
WHAMKATOP Na3epHbIX fyyen psgom ¢ kHonkon V/H .

2. Bbibepute Tpebyemble nuHumM HaxkateM kHomku "Bribop Jlyya" V/H

3. OTperynupyiiTe nonoxeHne npubopa Ans nony4eHns HeobxoanMoro
yrna HakrnoHa 1 BbICOTbI FIMHUA.

4. Y06l BbIKMIO4MTL MPUBOP, CHOBA HavkmuTe: KHOMKy "PyuHoit pexum” &),

5. Ecnv Bo Bpemst paboTbl B py4HOM pekvMe NePEBECTM BbIKIoYaTeNb
# 1 u3 nonoxenus BbIKJ1 B nonoxerue BKI1, pyuHoit pexum paboTb!
OTKITOYNUTCS U KPACHbI MHAMKATOP PSOOM C KHOMKOW "Py4HOM
pexvm" ) noracHeT, 6yaeT aKTVBUPOBaH aBTOMATIECKAIA
pexumM paboTbl 1 NpUBOP HAYHET CaMOBbIPaBHMBATLCS (MPY YCOBUM
MONOXEHNS YPOBHS B Npefenax AnanasoHa CaMmoBbIpaBHUBaHMS).




/

Pa6ora B ﬁnnym,cnom peXHMe C AETEKTOPOM:

[ns HapyXHbIX paboT nog NPsAAMbIM CONTHEYHbIM CBETOM WK B

YCIOBUSIX SPKOrO OCBELLEHNS @ TaKkke

ANs yBenuyeHus paboyen guctaHyum B nomMeLleHnn oo 60

METPOB, UCNONb3YITE UMMYMLCHBIA PEXUM C AETEKTOPOM.

[py akTMBMPOBAHHOM UMMYNbCHOM PEXUME NpoeLupyemble

nasepHble NUHAN MUTakT C 04EHb BbICOKOW YaCTOTOM

(HeyNoBMMOM A1 YeNOBEYECKOro rnasa), 4To No3BonseT

oBHapyxwnBaTb UX C NOMOLLbIO AETEKTOpA.

1. IMNynbCHBbI pexum MOXET BbiTb aKTUBMPOBAH Kak B
aBTOMATMYECKOM TaK W B Py4YHOM pexumMe paboTbl.

2. [InS BKNKOYEHWS UMNYNIbCHOO PeXUMa HaxXMUTe Ha KHOMKY P,
3eneHbli MHAWKaToOp PALOM C KHOMKOW P 3aroputcs.

3. lMpu aKTMBMPOBAHHOM UMMYIECHOM PEXMME BUAUMAS
SIPKOCTb MPOELMPYEMbIX Na3epPHbIX MNHUIA HEMHOTO CHUXAETCS.

4. [Ins BBIKMIOYEHUS MMMYNBCHOTO PeXMMa HaxXMUTE KHOMKY P
elle pas, 3eneHblil MHAMKaTop PSALOM C KHOMKoW P noracHer.




OBCAY)XUBAHUE

[ins coxpaHeHWs TOYHOCTM B Baller paboTe, perynspHo
nNpoBepsinTe KanmbpOoBKy BaLLETO Na3epHOro YPOBHS B
COOTBETCTBUW C NPOLIEAYPON NPOBEPKN KannbpoBKM B
MOMEBbIX YCIOBUAX.

* 3ameHuTe batapen, ecriv lasepHble Nyyn HAYMHAKT TYCKHETD.

* QunLyaiTe OKOLLKM 1a3epoB W KOPMYC YPOBHS YUCTON MSTKOM
TKaHbt0. He ucnonb3ynTe pacTBOpUTESN.

+ XOTS 1la3epHbIi YPOBEHb B HEKOTOPOM CTEMNEHN YCTONYMB
K MbINN 1 TPS3K, HE XpaHWUTe ero B 3anblfIEHHbIX MecTax,
LONrOCPOYHOE 3arpsi3HEHNE MOXET NPUBECTY K
NOBPEXAEHWIO BHYTPEHHWUX NOABKHbIX YacTel.

* Ecnun nasepHbIi ypoBeHb NOABEPrCA BO3AENCTBUIO BOABI,
BbICYLUWTE €ro nepes BO3BPALLEHNEM €ro B YeX0n YTOOb
npesoTBPaTUTL KOPPO3WIO.

* W3Bnekute Gatapeliku, ecnv nasepHblin ypoBeHb He
UCNONb3yeTcs B TEYEHUE ANUTENBHOTO Nepuog BpEMEHH,
4T06bI NPEAOTBPATUTL MOBPEXAEHUS OT KOPPO3UM B Crlyyae
npoTeykn GaTapeex.




- @ NMOAEBAAl NPOBEPKA KAAMBPOBKH

3aB0A-M3roToBUTENb NOCTABISAET NA3epHble YPOBHU B
NOMHOCTbIO OTKannbposaHHOM Buge. KomnaHus Kapro
peKoMeHyeT NPoBepsATb YPOBEHb Ha PEryNsipHO OCHOBE,

a TaKKe nocre Kaxzgoro NageHns U HapyLeHus npasus

aKCnnyaTauum MHCTpymeHTa. [insg atoro HeobxoaMMO cHavana

NPOBEPUTL KannMbPOBKY rOPU3OHTAIBLHON JIMHWW MO BbICOTE,

3aTem NpoBepUTb TOYHOCTb BbIPABHUBAHNS FTOPU3OHTANBHOM

TIMHUK, 1 HaKOHeL, MPOBEPUTb TOYHOCTb BblpaBHUBAHUS

BEPTUKaNbHOW NIUHUN.

MpoBepka KaAM6POBKM rOPU3OHTAABHOW AMHUM NO BbICOTE.

(pa3HMLA BbICOTbI AMHHMM Ha GAMXXHEH U AAAbHEH LieAH)

1) YcTaHoBUTE nasep Ha WTaTvB UK Ha TBEPYH0
NOBEPXHOCTb MeXay ABYMS CTeHamu A n B, Haxogawmmucs
NpubnM3nTENBLHO B 5 M Apyr OT Apyra.

2) YcTaHoBuTE NasepHbIn YpoBeHb NpuMepHO B 0,5 M OT CTeHbl A

3) Pasbnokupyiite MasTHUK v BbIGepuTE NPOEKLMO
nepeKpeLLEHHbIX FOPU3OHTasBbHOM 1 BEPTUKASBHON NNHIA

Ha CTeHy A.

4) OTMeTbTe Ha CTeHe A TOUKY NepeceyeHmns NHUA Kak al

(cm. puc. Ne 1).

|
A NpMGNU3NTeNLHO 5 M B
1

al
|
|

%“ o pucyHok Ne 1




5) MosepHuTe nasep Ha 180° B CTOPOHY CTEHLI B 1 0OTMETHTE
Ha HeW TOYKY nepeceyeHns nuHuM kak b1 (cm. puc. Ne 2).

pucyHok Ne 2

6) MepemecTute nasepHblit YpOBEHb 1 YCTAHOBUTE €r0

npumepHo B 0,5 M OT CTeHbI B.

7) OTMEeTUTb Ha cTeHe B TOUKY nepeceyeHuns NuHui kak b2
(cm. puc. Ne 3).

xal

pucyHok Ne 3




8) Pa3sepHuTe ypoBeHb Ha 180° B CTOPOHY CTEHLI A U OTMETLTE
Ha cTeHe A TOYKY nepeceyeHus NMHUiA kak a2 (cM. puc. Ne 4).

A 180° B
1 I — - %i b1
— 4
pucyHok Ne 4
9) N3amepbTe paccTosHuUs:
Aa = | a2-a1
Ab =| b1-b2

10) PasHocTb| Aa - Ab | He fomxHa npeBbIwaTh 2 MM,
B NPOTUBHOM Cy4ae OTNpaBbTe Nla3epHbIi YPOBEHD K
KBanMULMPOBAHHOMY CMeLManuCTyans kanubpoBKy.

MpoBepka TOYHOCTH BbIpaBHUBAHWA FTOPU3OHTAAbHON AUHHM.

(Pa3H1ua BbICOT NPaBOro U A€BOT0 KOHLLA AMHUH)

1) YcTaHoBWTE Nasep Ha LWTaTVB UMK Ha TBEPAYH NOBEPXHOCTb
Ha paccTosHUM NPUMEPHO 1,5 M OT CTEHbI, LUMPUHA KOTOPOM
NPUMEPHO S M.

2) Pa3bnokupyite MasTHUK 1 BblIGepUTe NpoeKLnio
nepekpeLLeHHbIX FOPU3OHTasbHOW U BEPTUKANBbHON SIMHWIA Ha
CTEHY.




3) OTMeTbTe TOYKY @l Ha CTeHe Ha NEBOM KOHLE
rOPWU3OHTarbHON NHMK (CM. puc. Ne 5).

pucyHok Ne 5
4) PasBepHuTe NasepHblil YpoBEHb NPOTUB YaCOBOM CTPENKM

TaK, YTobbl NpaBblil KOHEL, FOPU3OHTANBHOM NNHUK OKa3ancs
BONM3M TOUKM al, OTMETLTE TOUKY a2 Ha CTeHe (CM. puc. Ne 6).

pucyHok Ne 6




5) PaccTosiHue no BepTukani Mexay Toukamu al v a2, He
[OMKHO NpeBbIwaTh 1 MM, B MPOTUBHOM Cryyae OTnpaBbTe
na3epHbIN ypoBEHb KBANN(ULMPOBAHHOMY TEXHUKY Ha
KanubpoBKy.

MpoBepKa TOYHOCTH BEPTUKAAbHOU AMHUM.

1) MoaBecuTb 0TBEC NPUBNN3NTENBHO 4 METPa ANMHHON
BMMOTHYH K CTEHE.

2) Mocne TOro, Kak 0TBeC CTabunmanpyeTcs, 0TMeTbTE TOYKY al
Ha CTeHe Mo SIHUKM oTBeca BOMMaW rpyauna. (cM. puc. Ne 7).

=
<
o
I
]
[
)
=
=
[}
=
S
o
=
o
c

3) YcTaHoBuTE Nasep Ha WTaTUB UK HA TBEPAYH NOBEPXHOCTb
Ha PacCTOSHUM OKOMO 2 METPOB nepes CTEHON.

4) Pa3brnokupyiTte MasTHUK, U BbIGEpUTE NPOEKLMIO
BEPTUKANbHOM NMHWM B HaNpaBeHUW OTBeCa.

5) MNoBepHWTE ypOBEHb TaK, 4TOBbI BEPTUKANbHAS NMHUS
COBMasia C 0TBECOM B BEPXHEN €r0 YacTw.




6) OTMeTbTe TOYKY a2 Ha CTEHE Ha TOW e BbICOTe, YTO U al.
(cm. puc. Ne 8).

pucyHok Ne 8

7) PaccTtosHue no ropu3oHTanu Mexzay al v a2, He JOSKHO
npeBbIWaTh 1MM, B NPOTUBHOM Cry4ae OTnpaBbTe NasepHbli
YPOBEHb KBaNMMULMPOBAHHOMY TEXHUKY Ha KannbpoBKy.




- | ] TEXHUYECKHE XAPAKTEPHCTHKM

[poeuupyemble * [NepekpelLeHHble BepTUKanbHas
nasepHble NUHUK W1 TOPU3OHTaNbHas NIMHUK

* [Opu3oHTanbHas nnHNS

* BepTvkanbHas nuHus
MakcumanbHas * B nomeweHuu: 30 m
JanbHOCTb * BHe nomeleHus: 60 m

(C NpueMHmKom)

MorpeLHocTb 0,2 mm/m (0.0002in/in)
Yron passepTku ny4a 120° £5°
[nanasoH +3°
CaMOBbIPaBHMBAHMS
LUnpuHa nasepHoro nyya |2 mm £0,5 MM Ha paccTosiHun 5 m
[nuHa BonHbI 525 5 Hm Knacc nasepa: |l
MuTaHue 3 6arapenku opmata AA

(BXOASAT B KOMIIIEKT)
Pecypc b6atapeek 6 YacoB HeNpepbIBHO paboThl
Paboyasi Temnepatypa [ Ot1-10 °C go 45 °C
Temnepartypa xpaHenuss | Ot-20°C-70°C
CreneHb 3awuThl OT IP65
nonagaxus BoAbl U Nbifn
abapuTHble pas3mepsl 10cmx9cmx 7 cm
Macca c 6atapenkamu 415r+10r

j



FAPAHTHUA

Ha nspenue pacnpocTpaHseTcst ABYXNETHAS rapaHTus
OTCYTCTBUSI AeDEKTOB MaTepuanoB W U3roTOBEHUS.
HapylweHuss npaBun  aKkcnnyatauuu,  W3MEHeHws
KOHCTPYKLMM UMK CAMOCTOSITENbHbIA PEMOHT NPUBOAAT
K aHHYNMPOBAaHWIO rapaHTUu.

[Mpu nosiBneHumn npobnem ¢ NpruobpeTEHHbIM a3epHbIM
YPOBHEM, BEpHUTE €ro B MECTO MOKYMKW, NPUIOXWB
NOATBEPXKAEHNE MOKYMKM.

Mopenb: Ne 870G
Hakneika ¢ CepuiHbIM HOMEpPOM pacrnofiokeHa Ha
KpbILUKE OTCEKa baTapeek.
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